

No. 14-2030

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**ALVIN MARRERO-MÉNDEZ; CYNTHIA PÉREZ-VALENTÍN;
CONJUGAL PARTNERSHIP MARRERO-PÉREZ,**

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

**GUILLERMO CALIXTO-RODRÍGUEZ, former Carolina Area Commander
for the Puerto Rico Police Department; MARIO RIVERA, Chief of the
Carolina Precinct of the Puerto Rico Police Department; RICARDO CRUZ-
DOMÍNGUEZ, Supervisor of the Puerto Rico Police Department**

Defendants – Appellants,

**HÉCTOR PESQUERA, Superintendent of the Puerto Rico Police
Department; WILLIAM OROZCO, Carolina Area Commander of the Puerto
Rico Police Department.**

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

**OPPOSITION BRIEF FOR APPELLEES ALVIN MARRERO-MÉNDEZ,
CYTHINIA PÉREZ-VALENTIN, AND CONJUGAL PARTERNSHIP
MARRERO-PÉREZ**

JOSUÉ GONZALEZ-ORTIZ

(U.S.C.A. No. 104248)

WILLIAM RAMIREZ

(U.S.C.A. No. 6111)

ACLU OF PUERTO RICO

Union Plaza, Suite 1105

416 Ave. Ponce de Leon

San Juan, Puerto Rico, 00918

Tel: 787-753-8493

Fax: 787-753-4268

jgonzalezortiz@aclu.org

wramirez@aclu.org

HEATHER L. WEAVER

(U.S.C.A. No. 1152251)

DANIEL MACH

(U.S.C.A. No. 1139629)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

915 15th Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel: 202-675-2330

Fax: 202-546-0738

hweaver@aclu.org

dmach@aclu.org

APRIL 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT12

I. APPELLEE HAS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....14

A. Unconstitutional Religious Coercion Occurs Whenever the Government Penalizes an Individual Because He Refuses to Profess Religious Beliefs or Participate in Religious Exercise.....16

B. Appellants Clearly Violated the Establishment Clause by Punishing Officer Marrero-Méndez Because He Refused to Participate in Official Prayer....21

1. *Appellants’ conduct was State-sponsored*.....21

2. *Appellants’ conduct was religiously coercive*.....22

3. *The object of Appellants’ coercion was religious*.....27

II. THE LAW PROHIBITING APPELLANTS’ CONDUCT WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED, AND APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY34

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of New Jersey v. Black Horse Pike Regional Bd. of Educ., 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996).....28

ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook, 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004).....28

Anderson v. Laird, 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 14, 17, 24, 25

Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza, 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 13, 14

Camp v. Alexander, 300 F.R.D. 617 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....26

Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ., 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999) .. 28, 31

DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist., 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) 28, 31

Doe v. Phillips, 81 F.3d 1204 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 14, 17, 37

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist., 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999), *aff'd*, 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....27

Doe v. Village of Crestwood, 917 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990).....30

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 27, 28, 29

Everson v. Bd. of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....15

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist, 626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 14, 26

<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Haley v. City of Boston</i> , 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Hall v. Bradshaw</i> , 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980)	28, 30
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23, 28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	34
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 18, 21, 37
<i>Kaplan v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 05 C 2001, 2009 WL 804066 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2009)	40, 41
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18, 21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	14, 23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	28
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004)	35, 40
<i>Lugo v. Alvarado</i> , 819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14, 26, 39
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	31
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26

Mellen v. Bunting, 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 27, 29, 31

Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs’ Assoc. v. Clarke, 513 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Wis. 2007), *aff’d*, 588 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2009) 19, 20, 26, 38

Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs’ Assoc. v. Clarke, 588 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2009) . 20, 30

N.C. Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy, 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991) 30, 31

Newman v. City of East Point, 181 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2002)30

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) *passim*

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)29

Suboh v. Dist. Attorney’s Office, 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002).....36

Terrett v. Taylor, 13 U.S. 43 (1815)15

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... 16, 17

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 31, 32, 33

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... *passim*

Venters v. City of Delphi, 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)17

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....29

Warner v. Orange Cnty. Dep’t of Probation, 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996).....18

Wilson v. City of Boston, 421 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....36

Zorach v. Clausen, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 15, 16

Other Authorities

James Madison, *A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (June 20, 1785), reprinted in *SELECTED WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON* 21, 22 (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....13
